I&E witness Ethan Cline recommends that the second customer cost analysis which relies

on the allocation of costs more directly applicable to customers be used to determine the

customer charge for water customers.226  His recommendation is based on the fact that costs that

are recovered from customers are continuously increasing, even between rate cases, with

surcharges such the DSIC.  Therefore, it is appropriate to limit the increase in the customer

222  PAWC Exhibit 12-A, Appendix A, Attachment RS1j.
223  I&E Statement No. 4, p. 30.
224  PAWC Ex. 12-A, Appendix A, Attachments RS1j, p. 2 of 3.
225  I&E Statement No. 4-SR, p. 26.
226  I&E Statement No. 4, p. 31.

74

charges and to consider the affordability of rates through a lower customer charge and higher

usage rate.  Additionally, the Commission has traditionally relied on customer cost analyses

based on direct cost allocations to determine customer charges.

Based on this customer cost analysis, I&E witness Cline recommended the following

residential customer charges in his Direct testimony:

Rate Zone 1, 2, 4, and 5 Residential Customer Charges227
Meter Size Present Rate I&E Proposed Rate Revenue Percent

Increase
5/8 – inch $17.50 $19.50 11.4%
3/4-inch $17.50 $19.50 11.4%
1-inch $17.50 $19.50 11.4%
1 1/2-inch $17.50 $19.50 11.4%
2-inch $121.80 $132.00 8.4%
3-inch $227.20 $246.00 8.3%
4-inch $285.10 $308.00 8.0%
6-inch $426.80 $461.00 8.0%
8-inch $826.30 $893.00 8.1%

However, as explained above, in Rebuttal testimony, the Company updated its direct customer

cost analysis resulted in a $20.26 per 5/8” residential customer cost.  As a result, Witness Cline

withdrew his recommendation to set the 5/8” residential customer charge at $19.50 and accepted

the Company’s proposed $20.00.228  Mr. Cline did not change the remaining customer charges.

Therefore, the customer charge for 5/8”, 3/4", 1”, and 1-1/2” should all be set at $20.00 rather

than the $19.50 as originally presented by I&E witness Cline. The customer charges presented by

I&E would all be the result of the Commission granting PAWC its full requested increase.  In the

[…]

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
 I&E Recommended - Combined Water & Wastewater Revenue Requirement Summary

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Line
No. Total Company Water Operations WW - SSS General

Ops. WW CSS Operations

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Present Rate Revenue 994,198,720$   820,885,791$   94,676,713$   78,636,216$

2 Additional Revenue Requirement 56,050,684$   29,343,583$   19,925,077$   6,782,024$

3 Act 11 Allocation -$   -$   -$   -$

4 Proposed Revenues 1,050,249,404$   850,229,374$   114,601,790$   85,418,240$

5 Rate Increase/(Decrease) - $ 56,050,684$   29,343,583$   19,925,077$   6,782,024$

6 Rate Increase/(Decrease) - % 5.6% 3.6% 21.0% 8.6%

Appendix A
Page 2 of 25

TABLE I

INCOME SUMMARY

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Present Rates
Company

Adjustments Present Rates I&E
I&E

Pro Forma
I&E

Revenue
Total

Allowable
(1) (1) Adjusted (1) Adjustments Present Rates Increase Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 824,117,186 0 824,117,186 (3,231,395) 820,885,791 29,343,583 850,229,374
Expenses:
  O&M Expense 256,103,636 0 256,103,636 (8,111,532) 247,992,104 345,081 248,337,185
  Depreciation 212,360,703 0 212,360,703 (1,720,264) 210,640,439 0 210,640,439
  Taxes, Other 14,335,910 0 14,335,910 (20,588) 14,315,322 186,961 14,502,283
  Income Taxes:
   State 13,414,819 0 13,414,819 549,744 13,964,563 2,302,042 16,266,605
   Federal 34,032,905 0 34,032,905 1,329,435 35,362,340 5,566,995 40,929,336
   Deferred Taxes/ITC (233,592) 0 (233,592) 0 (233,592) 0 (233,592)
Total Expenses 530,014,381 0 530,014,381 (7,973,205) 522,041,177 8,401,079 530,442,256
Net Inc. Available for
Return 294,102,805 0 294,102,805 4,741,810 298,844,614 20,942,504 319,787,118
Rate Base 4,700,940,379 0 4,700,940,379 (11,979,710) 4,688,960,669 4,688,960,669

Rate of Return 6.26% 6.26% 6.37% 6.82%

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations

Appendix A
Page 3 of 25

TABLE I(A)
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations

RATE OF RETURN

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 2.09000000%
Long-term Debt 44.01% 4.76% 2.09000000% 2.09%
Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
Common Equity 55.99% 8.45% 4.73000000% 0.726879 6.51%

[…]

I&E Rate Base Adjustments ($11,979,710) ($11,979,710) I&E Rate Base Adjustments ($11,979,710)

I&E Rate Base $4,688,960,669 $4,688,960,669 I&E Rate Base $4,688,960,669
Weighted Cost of Debt 2.09000000% 0.00% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

I&E Annual Interest Exp. $97,999,278 $0 I&E Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

I&E Daily Interest Exp. $268,491 $0 I&E Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

I&E Working Capital $0 $0 $0
Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

I&E Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Appendix A
Page 8 of 25

TABLE  V
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company I&E I&E
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present I&E Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $0 $0 $0 $186,961 $186,961 $512.22 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $0 $549,744 $549,744 $2,302,042 $2,851,786 $7,813.11 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 $1,329,436 $1,329,436 $5,566,995 $6,896,431 $18,894.33 0.00 $0

$0 $1,879,180 $1,879,180 $8,055,998 $9,935,178

Appendix A
Page 9 of 25

TABLE VI

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma I&E

FTY I&E Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

Service Company $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Chemicals $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Power $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Telephone $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Waste Disposal $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Post Retirement Benefits $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Pensions $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Water Operations

Appendix A
Page 10 of 25

TABLE I

INCOME SUMMARY

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Present Rates
Company

Adjustments Present Rates I&E
I&E

Pro Forma
I&E

Revenue
Total

Allowable
(1) (1) Adjusted (1) Adjustments Present Rates Increase Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 95,470,867 0 95,470,867 (794,154) 94,676,713 19,925,077 114,601,790
Expenses:
  O&M Expense 26,066,392 0 26,066,392 (504,709) 25,561,683 234,319 25,796,002
  Depreciation 27,406,489 0 27,406,489 43,762 27,450,251 0 27,450,251
  Taxes, Other 3,221,051 0 3,221,051 (5,060) 3,215,991 126,952 3,342,943
  Income Taxes:
   State 2,901,678 0 2,901,678 (20,840) 2,880,838 1,563,148 4,443,986
   Federal 7,053,052 0 7,053,052 (50,400) 7,002,652 3,780,138 10,782,790
   Deferred Taxes/ITC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Expenses 66,648,662 0 66,648,662 (537,247) 66,111,415 5,704,557 71,815,972
Net Inc. Available for
Return 28,822,205 0 28,822,205 (256,907) 28,565,298 14,220,520 42,785,818
Rate Base 649,336,105 0 649,336,105 (3,024,655) 646,311,450 646,311,450

Rate of Return 4.44% 4.44% 4.42% 6.62%

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW SSS General Operations

Appendix A
Page 11 of 25

TABLE I(A)
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW SSS General Operations

RATE OF RETURN

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%
Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%
Short-term Debt 4.40% 2.67% 0.12000000%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%

[…]

I&E Rate Base Adjustments ($3,024,655) ($3,024,655) I&E Rate Base Adjustments ($3,024,655)

I&E Rate Base $646,311,450 $646,311,450 I&E Rate Base $646,311,450
Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

I&E Annual Interest Exp. $13,120,122 $775,574 I&E Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

I&E Daily Interest Exp. $35,946 $2,125 I&E Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

I&E Working Capital $0 $0 $0
Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

I&E Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Appendix A
Page 16 of 25

TABLE  V
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW SSS General Operations

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company I&E I&E
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present I&E Present I&E Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $0 $0 $0 $126,952 $126,952 $347.81 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $0 ($20,840) ($20,840) $1,563,148 $1,542,308 $4,225.50 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 ($50,400) ($50,400) $3,780,138 $3,729,738 $10,218.46 0.00 $0

$0 ($71,240) ($71,240) $5,470,238 $5,398,998

Appendix A
Page 17 of 25

TABLE VI
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW SSS General Operations

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma I&E

FTY I&E Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

Service Company $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Chemicals $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Power $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Telephone $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Waste Disposal $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Post Retirement Benefits $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Pensions $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0

Appendix A
Page 18 of 25

TABLE I

INCOME SUMMARY

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Present Rates
Company

Adjustments Present Rates I&E
I&E

Pro Forma
I&E

Revenue
Total

Allowable
(1) (1) Adjusted (1) Adjustments Present Rates Increase (2) Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 78,636,216 0 78,636,216 0 78,636,216 6,782,024 85,418,240
Expenses:
  O&M Expense 21,459,340 0 21,459,340 0 21,459,340 79,757 21,539,097
  Depreciation 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016 0 20,497,016
  Taxes, Other 2,232,035 0 2,232,035 0 2,232,035 43,211 2,275,246
  Income Taxes:
   State 1,981,769 0 1,981,769 91 1,981,860 532,059 2,513,919
   Federal 4,901,064 0 4,901,064 219 4,901,283 1,286,669 6,187,952
   Deferred Taxes/ITC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Expenses 51,071,224 0 51,071,224 310 51,071,534 1,941,696 53,013,230
Net Inc. Available for
Return 27,564,992 0 27,564,992 (310) 27,564,682 4,840,328 32,405,010
Rate Base 489,501,661 0 489,501,661 0 489,501,661 489,501,661

Rate of Return 5.63% 5.63% 5.63% 6.62%

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW CSS Operations

Appendix A
Page 19 of 25

TABLE I(A)
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW CSS Operations

RATE OF RETURN

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 2.15000000%
Long-term Debt 42.73% 4.76% 2.03000000% 2.03%
Short-term Debt 4.40% 2.67% 0.12000000%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.726879 0.00%
Common Equity 52.87% 8.45% 4.47000000% 0.726879 6.15%

[…]

I&E Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 I&E Rate Base Adjustments $0

I&E Rate Base $489,501,661 $489,501,661 I&E Rate Base $489,501,661
Weighted Cost of Debt 2.03000000% 0.12% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

I&E Annual Interest Exp. $9,936,884 $587,402 I&E Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

I&E Daily Interest Exp. $27,224 $1,609 I&E Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

I&E Working Capital $0 $0 $0
Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

I&E Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Appendix A
Page 24 of 25

TABLE  V
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW CSS Operations

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company I&E I&E
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present I&E Present I&E Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $0 $0 $0 $43,211 $43,211 $118.39 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $0 $91 $91 $532,059 $532,150 $1,457.95 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 $219 $219 $1,286,669 $1,286,888 $3,525.72 0.00 $0

$0 $310 $310 $1,861,939 $1,862,249

ALJ Allowance 0

Company Claim (1) 0

I&E Adjustment 0

Appendix A
Page 25 of 25

TABLE VI
Pennsylvania-American Water Company - WW CSS Operations

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE
Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-3043190

Company
Pro forma I&E

FTY I&E Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

Service Company $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Chemicals $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

[…]

$0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0

APPENDIX B

Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 1
Corrected   2-12-24

Total Water Total SSS BASA Brentwood CSS
System Operations Wastewater Wastewater Wastewater Wastewater Wastewater

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

1 Present Rate Revenue $998,224,270 $824,117,186 $174,107,084 $95,470,866 $0 $0 $78,636,218

2 Additional Revenue Requirement $175,722,966 $128,149,690 $47,573,276 $31,793,150 $0 $0 $15,780,126

3 Act 11 Allocation $0 $357,517 -$357,517 -$321,682 $0 $0 -$35,835

4 Proposed Revenue $1,173,947,236 $824,474,703 $221,322,843 $126,942,334 $0 $0 $94,380,509

5 Rate Increase* $175,722,966 $128,507,207 $47,215,759 $31,471,468 $0 $0 $15,744,291

6 Percentage Increase 17.6% 15.6% 27.1% 33.0% 20.0%

The lower Rate increase of $175,722,966 reflects the removal of $26,288,308 additional revneue for  BASA and the $1,934,637 additional revneue for Brentwood.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Exhibit 3-A Act 11 Summary

I&E
R-2023-3041389 and 3041390

Appendix B
Page 1 of 6

Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 3
Page 1 of 2

SSS Rates Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 1 - PAWC Rate Increase Rate Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Residential Service Charge $14.30 $0.70 $15.00 4.9%
2 Non-Residential Service Charge $35.00 $1.70 $36.70 4.9%
3 Bulk Service $35.00 $15.00 $50.00 42.9%

4 Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.8750 $0.8650 $3.7400 30.1%
5 Non-Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.1030 $1.0470 $3.1500 49.8%
6 Residential Unmetered $106.00 $26.00 $132.00 24.5%
7 Non Residential Unmetered $106.00 $44.00 $150.00 41.5%

8 Upper Pottsgrove: Non-Residential Service Charge $63.60 -$26.90 $36.70 -42.3%
9 Upper Pottsgrove: Non-Residential Volumetric Charge $0.5653 $1.7847 $2.3500 315.7%

10 Cleveland Cliffs and Victory Brewing Service Charge $415.00 $41.50 $456.50 10.0%
11 Cleveland Cliffs and Victory Brewing Volumetric Charge $1.4000 $0.9500 $2.3500 67.9%

12 Special Rate (Flat):
13 Knouse Foods $8,340.00 $3,753.00 $12,093.00 45.0%
14 Penn State Special Metals $2,870.00 $1,291.50 $4,161.50 45.0%
15 PSC Metals $1,110.00 $499.50 $1,609.50 45.0%
16 Ipsco Kopper Tubilers $17,240.00 $7,758.00 $24,998.00 45.0%

17 Special Rate (Flat):
18 Strattanville Borough $6,200.00 $2,480.00 $8,680.00 40.0%
19 Special Rate (Caln, West Brandywine, VA Med) $415.00 $41.50 $456.50 10.0%
20 Special Rate (Caln, West Brandywine, VA Med) $1.4500 $0.2300 $1.6800 15.9%
21 St Lawrence Borough $0.4000 $0.2300 $0.6300 57.5%

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 2 - New Cumberland Rate Increase Rate Increase

22 Residential Service Charge $14.30 $0.70 $15.00 4.9%
23 Non-Residential Service Charge $35.00 $1.70 $36.70 4.9%

24 Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.4500 $1.2900 $3.7400 52.7%
25 Non-Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $1.9000 $1.2500 $3.1500 65.8%

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 5 - Valley Rate Increase Rate Increase

26 Residential Service Charge $14.30 $0.70 $15.00 4.9%
27 Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.8750 $0.8650 $3.7400 30.1%

28 Non-Residential Service Charge $35.00 $1.70 $36.70 4.9%
29 Non-Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.1030 $1.0470 $3.1500 49.8%

30 Residential Unmetered $106.00 $26.00 $132.00 24.5%
31 Non Residential Unmetered $106.00 $44.00 $150.00 41.5%

32 Westwood Fire Company
33 Service Charge $0.00 $36.70 $36.70 0.0%
34 Usage Charge (per 100 gallons) $2.1030 $1.0470 $3.1500 49.8%

35 Rainbow Washhouse Inc
36 Service Charge $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 0.0%
37 First 2,000 Gallons $0.0000 $0.3800 $0.3800 0.0%
38 All Over 2,000 Gallons $0.2100 $0.1700 $0.3800 81.0%

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Proposed General Wastewater Rate Design (not including special rates)

Volumetric Rates are in $ per hundred gallons
R-2023-3041390

Appendix B
Page 2 of 6

Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 3
Page 2 of 2

SSS Rates Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 7 - York Rate Increase Rate Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Residential Service Charge $18.00 -$3.00 $15.00 -16.7%
2 Residential First 2,000 Gallons $0.0000 $1.3180 $1.3180 0.0%
3 Residential All Over 2,000 Gallons $2.7375 $1.0025 $3.7400 36.6%

4 Non-Residential Service Charge $30.00 $6.70 $36.70 22.3%
5 Non-Residential First 2,000 Gallons $0.0000 $0.6010 $0.6010
6 Non-Residential All Over 2,000 Gallons $1.6380 $1.1620 $2.8000 70.9%

7 Bulk Rate A (per 100 gallons) $0.3750 $0.1875 $0.5625 50.0%
8 Bulk Rate B (per 100 gallons) $0.2490 $0.1245 $0.3735 50.0%

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 8- Foster Township Rate Increase Rate Increase

9 Unmetered $106.00 $26.00 $132.00 24.5%
10 Non Residential Unmetered $106.00 $44.00 $150.00 41.5%
11 Butler Township per EDU $15.00 $25.00 $40.00 166.7%

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 9 - Royersford Rate Increase Rate Increase

12 Residential: Service Charge $48.00 -$33.00 $15.00 -68.8%
13 Residential Flat Rate Per EDU $50.00 $25.00 $75.00 50.0%

14 Residential:  First 3,000 Gallons $0.0000 $2.2000 $2.2000 0.0%
15 Residential:  Over 3,000 Gallons $0.9400 $1.2600 $2.2000 134.0%

16 Non-Residential: Service Charge $48.00 -$11.30 $36.70 -23.5%
17 Non-Residential Flat Rtae Per EDU $67.00 $46.00 $113.00 68.7%

18 Non-Residential:  First 3,000 Gallons $0.0000 $1.5800 $1.5800 0.0%
19 Non-Residential:  Over 3,000 Gallons $0.9400 $0.6400 $1.5800 68.1%

BULK:  Per EDU $48.00 $2.00 $50.00 4.2%
20 BULK:  First 3,000 Gallons $0.0000 $1.4800 $1.4800 0.0%
21 BULK:  Over 3,000 Gallons $0.9400 $0.1491 $1.0891 15.9%

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Proposed General Wastewater Rate Design (not including special rates)

Volumetric Rates are in $ per hundred gallons
R-2023-3041390

Appendix B
Page 3 of 6

Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 4

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER SSS OPERATIONS

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

Rate Zone Residential Commercial Industrial Municipal Bulk Total Revenues
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Present Rate Application
1 Zone 1 - Most WW Areas $39,323,052 $10,183,912 $1,830,201 $931,880 $1,938,536 $54,207,581
2 Zone 2 - New Cumberland $2,880,248 $514,850 $0 $26,451 $3,421,549
3 Zone 5 - Valley WW $3,729,117 $378,045 $0 $93,482 $4,200,644
4 Zone 7 - York WW $14,076,537 $5,221,440 $10,512 $315,566 $7,425,108 $27,049,163
5 Zone 8 - Foster Township $646,340 $45,001 $493,723 $13,646 $1,198,710
6 Zone 9 -Royersford WW $792,301 $456,488 $17,883 $19,208 $80,885 $1,366,765
7 Zone XX - Farmington WW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Zone XX - Sadsbury WW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$61,447,595 $16,799,736 $2,352,319 $1,400,233 $9,444,529 $91,444,412

9 IPP Surcharge $1,835,040

10 Other Revenues $1,397,685

11 Total WW SSS $61,447,595 $16,799,736 $2,352,319 $1,400,233 $9,444,529 $94,677,137

Proposed Rate Application
12 Zone 1 - Most WW Areas $48,011,563 $14,693,592 $2,849,189 $1,358,319 $2,311,608 $69,224,271
13 Zone 2 - New Cumberland $3,956,241 $773,274 $0 $40,824 $4,770,339
14 Zone 5 - Valley WW $4,552,909 $531,983 $0 $137,772 $5,222,664
15 Zone 7 - York WW $20,695,382 $8,738,293 $17,497 $530,135 $10,508,639 $40,489,946
16 Zone 8 - Foster Township $796,392 $63,000 $691,200 $36,000 $1,586,592
17 Zone 9 -Royersford WW $1,263,968 $792,277 $28,172 $32,878 $135,723 $2,253,018
18 Zone XX - Farmington WW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
19 Zone XX - Sadsbury WW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$79,276,455 $25,592,419 $3,586,058 $2,135,928 $12,955,970 $123,546,830

20 IPP Surcharge $1,835,040

21 Other Revenues $1,560,465

22 Total WW SSS $79,276,455 $25,592,419 $3,586,058 $2,135,928 $12,955,970 $126,942,335

23 Change in Revenues $17,828,860 $8,792,683 $1,233,739 $735,695 $3,511,441 $32,265,198
24 % Change in Revenues 29.0% 52.3% 52.4% 52.5% 37.2% 35.3%

25 Company Original Proposal -$1,784,057 $1,246,948 -$23,239 $48,331 $334,432 -$169,253
26 Additional LPR $154,448
27 I&E Additional Revenue $19,612,917 $7,545,735 $1,256,978 $687,364 $3,177,009 $32,434,451

Appendix B
Page 4 of 6

I&E Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 16

Rate Zone Residential Commercial Industrial Municipal Bulk Total Revenues
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Present Rate Application
1 Zone 3 - Scranton WW $33,227,937 $15,900,531 $2,240,339 $488,104 $1,207,931 $53,064,842
2 Zone 4 - Kane WW $2,108,564 $507,998 $20,255 $115,789 $0 $2,752,606
3 Zone 6 - McKeesport WW $10,838,789 $3,788,874 $8,194 $387,658 $7,121,888 $22,145,403

$46,175,290 $20,197,403 $2,268,788 $991,551 $8,329,819 $77,962,851

4 IPP Surcharge $226,040

5 Other Revenues $447,331

6 Total WW CSS $46,175,290 $20,197,403 $2,268,788 $991,551 $8,329,819 $78,636,222

Proposed Rate Application
7 Zone 3 - Scranton WW $39,139,769 $22,690,465 $3,294,191 $712,696 $1,574,617 $67,411,738
8 Zone 4 - Kane WW $2,112,495 $635,373 $26,973 $155,466 $0 $2,930,307
9 Zone 6 - McKeesport WW $11,291,521 $4,479,091 $9,748 $460,190 $7,045,793 $23,286,343

10 Total WW CSS $52,543,784 $27,804,929 $3,330,912 $1,328,352 $8,620,410 $93,628,387

11 IPP Surcharge $226,040

12 Other Revenues $526,081

13 Total WW CSS $52,543,784 $27,804,929 $3,330,912 $1,328,352 $8,620,410 $94,380,509

14 Change in Revenues $6,368,494 $7,607,526 $1,062,124 $336,801 $290,591 $15,744,287

15 % Change in Revenues 13.8% 37.7% 46.8% 34.0% 3.5% 20.2%

16 Company Original Proposal $172,192 -$286,935 -$934 -$35,165 -$76,082 -$226,924
17 Additional LPR $78,751
18 I&E Additional Revenue $6,196,302 $7,894,461 $1,063,058 $371,966 $366,673 $15,971,211

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WASTEWATER CSS OPERATIONS

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Appendix B
Page 5 of 6

I&E Exhibit No. 3
Schedule 17

CSS Rates Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 3 - Scranton Rate Increase Rate Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Residential Service Charge $19.50 $0.50 $20.00 2.6%
2 Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.3510 $0.5490 $2.9000 23.4%
3 Unmetered Service $95.00 $18.00 $113.00 18.9%

4 Non-Residential Service Charge $35.00 $5.00 $40.00 14.3%
5 Usage per 100 gallons) $1.7270 $0.8530 $2.5800 49.4%
6

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 4 - Kane Rate Increase Rate Increase

7 Residential 5/8" Service Charge $40.00 -$20.00 $20.00 -50.0%
8 Residential Other Meter Sizes $100.00 -$80.00 $20.00 -80.0%
9 Residential Unmetered Service $110.00 $3.00 $113.00 2.7%

10 Residential:  First 10,000 Gallons $2.1000 $0.8000 $2.9000 38.1%
11 Residential:  Over 10,000 Gallons $1.8000 $1.1000 $2.9000 61.1%

12 Non-Residential 5/8" Service Charge $40.00 $0.00 $40.00 0.0%
13 Non-Residential Other Meter Sizes $100.00 -$60.00 $40.00 -60.0%

14 Non-Residential:  First 10,000 Gallons $2.1000 $0.4800 $2.5800 22.9%
15 Non-Residential:  Over 10,000 Gallons $1.8000 $0.7800 $2.5800 43.3%

Present Dollar Proposed Percent
Zone 6 - McKeesport / Port Vue Rate Increase Rate Increase

16 Residential Service Charge $14.30 $5.70 $20.00 39.9%
17 Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.8750 $0.0250 $2.9000 0.9%

18 McKeesport: Non-Residential Service Charge $35.00 $5.00 $40.00 14.3%
19 McKeesport: Non-Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.1416 $0.4384 $2.5800 20.5%

20 Port Vue: Non-Residential Service Charge $14.30 $25.70 $40.00 179.7%
21 Port Vue: Non-Residential Usage (per 100 gallons) $2.8750 -$0.2950 $2.5800 -10.3%

22 McKeesport Bulk - Monthly Charge $86.00 $0.00 $86.00 0.0%
23 McKeesport Bulk - Quarterly Charge $258.00 $0.00 $258.00 0.0%
24 McKeesport Bulk - Usage Charge $1.6680 $0.0000 $1.6680 0.0%

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Proposed General Wastewater Rate Design (not including special rates)

Volumetric Rates are in $ per hundred gallons
R-2023-3041390

Appendix B
Page 6 of 6

APPENDIX C

Appendix C
Page 1 of 3

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

Generally

1. The Butler Area Sewer Authority, Brentwood Wastewater System, Sadsbury System,

Farmington System, and Audubon System must be removed from this filing as PAWC
does not own them.

Rate Base

2. A total fair value for PAWC’s water rate base of $4,688,960,669 is appropriate.

3. I&E is recommending a total fair value for PAWC Wastewater’s SSS rate base of

$646,311,450.

4. In addition, a total fair value for PAWC Wastewater’s CSS rate base of $480,501,661 is

appropriate.

5. For ratemaking purposes, cash working capital is the capital needed to operate a utility

between the rendition of service and the receipt of revenues in payment for services
rendered.  I&E Statement No. 1, pp. 37-38.

6. Based on I&E’s O&M adjustments the following CWC adjustments are appropriate:

  Updated
Claim

 Updated I&E
Allowance

Adjustment

Water Operations $23,152,054  $22,063,423  ($1,088,631)

Wastewater SSS Ops. $2,235,324  $2,204,399   ($30,925)

Wastewater CSS Ops. $1,881,933 $1,881,933 $0

Total $27,269,311  $26,149,755   ($1,119,556)

I&E Statement No. 1-SR, p. 36.

Expenses

7. For Pension Expense, a negative allowance of ($3,800,736) for pension expense, or a

reduction of $3,822,954 [$22,218 - ($3,800,736)] to the Company’s FPFTY claim for
Water Operations based a three-year average of historic actuals is appropriate.  I&E
Statement No. 1-SR, pp. 20-21.

8. Regarding OPEB expense a historic three-year average is appropriate and results in a
reduction of $1,664,016 [($8,160,753) - ($6,496,737)] to the Company’s FPFTY claim.
I&E Statement No. 1-SR, p. 26.

Appendix C
Page 2 of 3

9. Regarding credit card and e-check fees, the Company’s revised claim of $1,545,547 for
Water Operations, or a reduction of $182,738 ($1,728,285- $1,545,547) to the as-filed
claim is appropriate.  I&E Statement No. 1, p. 30.

Fair Rate of Return

10. Rate of return is one of the components of the revenue requirement formula, which is RR

= E + D + T + (RB x ROR), where RR = Revenue Requirement; E = Operating Expense;
D = Depreciation Expense; T = Taxes; RB = Rate Base; and ROR = Overall Rate of
Return.  I&E Statement No. 2, pp. 2-3.

11. Including PAWC’s parent company, American Waterworks, in the proxy group used to
determine the return on equity is appropriate.  I&E Statement No. 2-SR, p. 13-15.

12. It is inappropriate to include gas and electric companies in the proxy group used to